

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS,
PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE,
V.
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL.,
DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS.

DEAN HARA,
PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT,
NANCY GILL, ET AL.,
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES,
V.
OFFICE OF PERSONNEL MANAGEMENT, ET AL.,
DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS/CROSS-APPELLEES

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

**BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES NANCY GILL, ET AL. AND
PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT DEAN HARA**

GAY & LESBIAN ADVOCATES & DEFENDERS
Gary D. Buseck
Mary L. Bonauto
Vickie L. Henry
Janson Wu
30 Winter Street, Suite 800
Boston, MA 02108
Telephone (617) 426-1350
Attorneys for Appellees & Cross-Appellant

JENNER & BLOCK LLP
Paul M. Smith
Luke C. Platzer
Matthew J. Dunne
Melissa A. Cox
1099 New York Ave, NW, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
Telephone (202) 639-6060
Attorneys for Appellees & Cross-Appellant

October 27, 2011

FOLEY HOAG LLP
Claire Laporte
Ara B. Gershengorn
Matthew E. Miller
Amy Senier
Catherine Deneke
155 Seaport Blvd.
Boston, MA 02210
Telephone (617) 832-1000
Attorneys for Appellees & Cross-Appellant

SULLIVAN & WORCESTER LLP
David J. Nagle
Richard L. Jones
One Post Office Square
Boston, MA 02109
Telephone (617) 338-2873
*Attorneys for Appellees Mary Ritchie, Kathleen
Bush, Melba Abreu, Beatrice Hernandez,
Marlin Nabors, Jonathan Knight, Mary Bowe-
Shulman, and Dorene Bowe-Shulman*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
INTRODUCTION	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Proceedings Below and in this Court.....	3
B. Statutory Scheme.....	5
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS	5
A. DOMA Was Passed to Codify Congress’s Condemnation of Marriage By Same-Sex Couples.	5
B. DOMA Nullifies Plaintiffs’ Marriages for All Federal Purposes.....	8
C. The District Court Carefully Evaluated and Rejected Each Proffered Rationale for DOMA.....	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	18
ARGUMENT	22
I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT DOMA FAILS RATIONAL-BASIS REVIEW.	22
A. Rational-Basis Review Is Meaningful, Not Toothless.....	22
B. The District Court Correctly Applied Rational-Basis Review.	24
C. BLAG’s Family Law Justifications Are Improper as Federal Objectives and DOMA Does Not Further Them.	26
1. Marital Status Is a Matter of State, Not Federal, Concern.	27
2. Favoring Heterosexual Procreation.	28
3. Affecting the Behavior of Heterosexuals.....	31

4.	Avoiding Undefined “Unknown Consequences” of Marriage by Same-Sex Couples.....	34
D.	BLAG’s Two Asserted Interests Actually Related to Federal Objectives Do Not Support DOMA Either.	36
1.	Saving Money.	36
2.	Preventing Married Same-Sex Couples from Obtaining Rights and Benefits Inaccessible to Unmarried Same-Sex Couples.....	40
E.	DOMA Can Be Explained Only By Impermissible Animus Against Gay Men and Lesbians.	44
II.	DOMA IS SUBJECT TO, AND FAILS, HEIGHTENED SCRUTINY.	45
A.	DOMA Discriminates on the Basis of Sexual Orientation.	46
1.	<i>Cook v. Gates</i> Does Not Control.	47
2.	All Factors Indicate Sexual Orientation Discrimination Requires Heightened Scrutiny.	50
B.	Plaintiffs’ Fundamental Interest In Maintaining the Integrity of Their Existing Families and Marriages Demands Heightened Scrutiny.	55
C.	DOMA’s Intrusion Into the Realm of Marital Status Warrants Close Scrutiny.	58
D.	DOMA Fails Heightened Scrutiny.....	59
III.	BAKER v. NELSON DOES NOT CONTROL THIS CASE.	60
A.	<i>Baker</i> Presented Different Claims.....	61
B.	<i>Baker</i> Is No Longer Good Law.	63
IV.	THE DEMOCRATIC PROCESS HAS ALREADY SETTLED PLAINTIFFS’ MARITAL STATUS.	64
	BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF/CROSS-APPELLANT, DEAN HARA	65

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	65
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	66
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	66
STATEMENT OF FACTS	66
ARGUMENT	67
CONCLUSION	69

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	51
<i>Allied Stores of Ohio, Inc. v. Bowers</i> , 358 U.S. 522 (1959).....	59
<i>Ankenbrandt v. Richards</i> , 504 U.S. 689 (1992).....	27, 58
<i>Attorney General of New York v. Soto-Lopez</i> , 476 U.S. 898 (1986).....	56
<i>Auburn Police Union v. Carpenter</i> , 8 F.3d 886 (1st Cir. 1993).....	63
<i>Baehr v. Lewin</i> , 852 P.2d 44 (Haw. 1993).....	5
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 191 N.W.2d 185 (Minn. 1971).....	60-61
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 409 U.S. 810 (1972).....	2, 21, 60, 61, 62, 63
<i>In re Balas</i> , 449 B.R. 567 (C.D. Cal. Bankr. 2011).....	47
<i>Board of Trustees of the University of Alabama v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001).....	13, 22, 27, 44, 45
<i>Bowen v. Gilliard</i> , 483 U.S. 587 (1987).....	50, 53
<i>Christian Legal Society Chapter of the University of California v. Martinez</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2971 (2010).....	49
<i>Citizens for Equal Protection v. Bruning</i> , 455 F.3d 859 (8th Cir. 2006).....	47
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	22, 27, 44, 46, 50, 59
<i>Cook v. Gates</i> , 528 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2008).....	47, 48, 49
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972).....	29, 32
<i>Elk Grove United School District v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004).....	27, 58
<i>Evans v. Romer</i> , 854 P.2d 1270 (Colo. 1993).....	65

<i>FCC v. Beach Communications, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	23, 24
<i>Fornaro v. James</i> , 416 F.3d 63 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	69
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973).....	48, 51, 53
<i>FTC v. Sperry & Hutchinson Co.</i> , 405 U.S. 233 (1972).....	68
<i>Gately v. Massachusetts</i> , 2 F.3d 1221 (1st Cir. 1993).....	48
<i>Gill v. Office of Personnel Management</i> , 699 F. Supp. 2d 374 (D. Mass. 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....	34
<i>Harper v. Virginia State Board of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966).....	56
<i>Hernandez v. Robles</i> , 855 N.E.2d 1 (N.Y. 2006)	62
<i>Hicks v. Miranda</i> , 422 U.S. 332 (1975).....	63
<i>High Tech Gays v. Defense Industry Security Clearance Office</i> , 895 F.2d 563 (9th Cir. 1990).....	47, 52
<i>Hunter v. Erickson</i> , 393 U.S. 385 (1969)	65
<i>Illinois State Board of Elections v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 440 U.S. 173 (1979)	61-62
<i>Jones v. Brown</i> , 461 F.3d 353 (3d Cir. 2006).....	39
<i>Kadri v. Mukasey</i> , 543 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2008)	54
<i>In re Kandou</i> , 315 B.R. 123 (Bankr. W.D. Wash. 2004)	63
<i>Kerrigan v. Commissioner of Public Health</i> , 957 A.2d 407 (Conn. 2008)	47, 48, 54, 55
<i>Kurzton v. U.S. Postal Service</i> , 539 F.2d 788 (1st Cir. 1976)	68
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	21, 47, 48, 49, 50, 54, 56-57, 64
<i>In re Levenson</i> , 587 F.3d 925 (9th Cir. 2009).....	40
<i>Lewis v. Thompson</i> , 252 F.3d 567 (2d Cir. 2001).....	22, 29

<i>Lofton v. Secretary of Department of Children & Family Services</i> , 358 F.3d 804 (11th Cir. 2004).....	47
<i>Lyng v. Castillo</i> , 477 U.S. 635 (1986)	50
<i>M.L.B. v. S.L.J.</i> , 519 U.S. 102 (1996).....	57
<i>Mandel v. Bradley</i> , 432 U.S. 173 (1977)	61
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	64
<i>In re Marriage Cases</i> , 183 P.3d 384 (Cal. 2008)	47
<i>Mathews v. de Castro</i> , 429 U.S. 181 (1976).....	22
<i>Mathews v. Diaz</i> , 426 U.S. 67 (1976).....	23, 24
<i>Metropolitan Life Insurance Co. v. Ward</i> , 470 U.S. 869 (1985).....	59
<i>Mills v. Maine</i> , 118 F.3d 37 (1st Cir. 1997).....	46
<i>Mississippi University for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982)	60
<i>Moore v. City of East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977)	56
<i>Morse v. Republican Party of Virginia</i> , 517 U.S. 186 (1996).....	61
<i>Nashville, Chattanooga & St. Louis Railway v. Walters</i> , 294 U.S. 405 (1935).....	39
<i>Northwest Austin Municipal Utility District Number One v. Holder</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2504 (2009).....	58-59
<i>Nyquist v. Mauclet</i> , 432 U.S. 1 (1977).....	53
<i>Osaka Shosen Kaisha Line v. United States</i> , 300 U.S. 98 (1937)	48
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 704 F. Supp. 2d 921 (N.D. Cal. 2010)	47
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	12, 44-45, 46-47, 50, 57
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	7, 13, 16, 21, 32, 36, 38, 47, 48, 49, 64
<i>Rossiter v. Potter</i> , 357 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 2004).....	49
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947).....	68

<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma ex rel. Williamson</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942).....	29
<i>Smelt v. County of Orange</i> , 374 F. Supp. 2d 861 (C.D. Cal. 2005)	62-63
<i>Sosna v. Iowa</i> , 419 U.S. 393 (1975)	35
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972).....	56
<i>Steffan v. Perry</i> , 41 F.3d 677 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	47
<i>In re Subpoena to Michael Witzel</i> , 531 F.3d 113 (1st Cir. 2008).....	41
<i>United States Department of Agriculture v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973).....	14, 23, 40, 44
<i>United States v. Carolene Products Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938)	39
<i>United States v. Lewko</i> , 269 F.3d 64 (1st Cir. 2001)	59
<i>United States v. Slade</i> , 980 F.2d 27, 30 (1st Cir. 1992).....	61
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	50, 59-60
<i>Varnum v. Brien</i> , 763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009).....	47
<i>Washington v. Seattle School District Number 1</i> , 458 U.S. 457 (1982).....	65
<i>Watkins v. United States Army</i> , 875 F.2d 699 (9th Cir. 1989)	55
<i>Williams v. Illinois</i> , 399 U.S. 235 (1970)	36
<i>Wilson v. Ake</i> , 354 F. Supp. 2d 1298 (M.D. Fla. 2005).....	63
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
1 U.S.C. § 7	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. § 3110.....	8
5 U.S.C. §§ 8101(6), (7), (8), (9), (10), (11).....	42
5 U.S.C. §§ 8341(a)(1)(A), (a)(2)(A)	42
8 U.S.C. § 1186a(b)(1).....	42

11 U.S.C. § 302.....	8
17 U.S.C. § 304.....	8
18 U.S.C. § 1001.....	39
26 U.S.C. § 7703(b).....	42
28 U.S.C. § 1738C.....	3
42 U.S.C. § 416.....	42
5 C.F.R. § 831.613(e)(1)(v).....	43
5 C.F.R. § 842.605(e)(1)(v).....	43
5 C.F.R. § 1651.5(b).....	43
20 C.F.R. § 10.415.....	43
20 C.F.R. § 219.32.....	43
20 C.F.R. § 222.11.....	43
20 C.F.R. § 222.13.....	43
20 C.F.R. § 404.726.....	43
20 C.F.R. § 404.345.....	43
28 C.F.R. § 32.3.....	43
29 C.F.R. § 825.113.....	43
38 C.F.R. § 3.1(j).....	43

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

142 Cong. Rec. 16972 (1996).....	6
142 Cong. Rec. 17074 (1996).....	6
142 Cong. Rec. 17082-83 (1996).....	6
142 Cong. Rec. 17089 (1996).....	6

142 Cong. Rec. 22334 (1996)..... 6-7

ADMINISTRATIVE RULINGS

Social Security Ruling 84-18: Validity of Marriage - Estoppel – Ohio43

Social Security Ruling 63-20: Validity of Marriage Between First Cousins43

OTHER AUTHORITIES

M.V. Lee Badgett, *When Gay People Get Married* (2009).....33

Tara Bernard, *For Children of Same-Sex Couples, a Student Aid Maze*, NY Times, Oct. 14, 201137

Br. of Plaintiffs-Appellants, *Cook v. Rumsfeld*, Nos. 06-2313, 2381 (Nov. 14, 2006)48

William N. Eskridge, Jr. & Darren R. Spedale, *Gay Marriage: For Better or Worse? What We've Learned from the Evidence* (2006)33

European Commission – Eurostat – Live Births Outside Marriage – data for Hungary, Luxembourg and Slovakia, *available at* <http://eurostat.ec.europa.eu/tgm/table.do?tab=table&init=1&plugin=0&language=en&pcode=tps00018>.....33

Fed. R. Evid. 5018

Stanley Kurtz, *The End of Marriage in Scandinavia*, Weekly Standard (Feb. 2, 2004), *available at* <http://www.catholiceducation.org/articles/homosexuality/ho0079.html>33

Uncorrected Proof of the Journal of the Senate, June 14, 2007, *available at* <http://www.mass.gov/legis/journal/185/jsj061407.htm>.....64

Williams Institute, United States Census Snapshot: 2010.....28
